Order No. 134

of the President of the Council of Ministers

of 10 August 2018

on the Interministerial Team for Coordination and Monitoring of Implementation of the "Government Programme for Counteracting Corruption for the years 2018-2020"

Pursuant to Art. 12 paragraph 1 point 3 and paragraph 2 of the Act of 8 August 1996 on the Council of Ministers (Journal of Laws of 2012 item 392 and of 2015 item 1064) it is hereby ordered:

- § 1. 1. The Interministerial Team for Coordination and Monitoring of Implementation of the "Government Programme for Counteracting Corruption for the years 2018-2020" is being created, hereinafter referred to as the "Team".
- 2. The Team referred to in paragraph 1, is the subsidiary body of the Council of Ministers.
- § 2. The tasks of the Team include:
- 1) approving plans for the implementation of tasks and activities prepared by the coordinators:
- 2) monitoring the progress of implementation of the "Government Programme for Counteracting Corruption for the years 2018-2020", hereinafter referred to as the "Programme";
- 3) making decisions on expenditure of funds from financial support obtained under EU funds or other programmes financed from public funds for the implementation of the Programme;
 - 4) adopting reports on the implementation of the Programme.
- § 3. 1. The Team consists of:
 - 1) Chairman of the Team the Head of the Central Anti-Corruption Bureau;
- 2) Deputy Chairman of the Team the Minister of the Interior and Administration or the secretary of state or undersecretary of state at the Ministry of the Interior and Administration indicated by him or her;
 - 3) other members of the Team:
 - a) Minister of Digital Affairs,
 - b) Minister of National Education,
 - c) Minister of Energy,
 - d) Minister of Finance.

- e) Minister of Marine Economy and Inland Navigation,
- f) Minister of Infrastructure,
- g) Minister of Investment and Economic Development,
- h) Minister of Culture and National Heritage,
- i) Minister of Science and Higher Education,
- i) Minister of National Defence,
- k) Minister of Entrepreneurship and Technology,
- 1) Minister of Family, Labour and Social Policy,
- m) Minister of Agriculture and Rural Development,
- n) Minister of Sport and Tourism,
- o) Minister of Justice,
- p) Minister of Foreign Affairs,
- q) Minister of Environment,
- r) Minister of Health,
- s) Minister Member of the Council of Ministers, Special Services Coordinator,
- t) Chief of the Chancellery of the Prime Minister,
- u) President of the Office of Competition and Consumer Protection,
- v) President of the Public Procurement Office,
- w) Head of the Civil Service
- or authorized representatives of the rank of the secretary of state or undersecretary of state, or the vice-president, or the deputy head, or the person replacing the head;
- 4) Secretary a representative of the Central Anti-Corruption Bureau appointed by the Chairman of the Team.
- 2. Chairman of the Team may, on his or her own initiative or at the request of a member of the Team, invite to participate in the work of the Team, in an advisory capacity, representatives of government administration bodies and entities other than those mentioned in paragraph. 1 point 3.
- § 4. 1. Meetings of the Team shall be convened by the Chairman of the Team at least once every six months and in each case at the motivated request of a Team member.
- 2. Meetings of the Team shall be led by the Chairman of the Team, deputy chairman of the Team or a member of the Team appointed by the Chairman.
- 3. Chairman of the Team may entrust members of the Team with performing specific activities aimed at implementing tasks of the Team.

- § 5. 1. The Team adopts resolutions on matters requiring settlement by a simple majority of votes in the presence of at least half of the Team's members. In the event of an equal number of votes, the Chairman of the Team shall have the casting vote.
- 2. The detailed course of Team's work is defined by the regulations adopted at the first session.
- § 6. Chairman of the Team submits to the Council of Ministers, through the Minister Member of the Council of Ministers, Special Services Coordinator:
- 1) an annual report on the implementation of the Team's tasks by 1 March of each calendar year for the previous year;
 - 2) a final report on the implementation of the Programme by 15 April 2021.
- § 7. Government administration bodies and organizational units subordinate to them, in the scope specified in § 2, cooperate with the Team and support it in carrying out its tasks.
- § 8. 1. Expenses resulting from the Programme implementation are covered from funds set for a given disposer.
- 2. The administrative and secretarial services of the Team is provided by the Central Anti-Corruption Bureau.
- § 9. Participation in the Team's work is unpaid.
- § 10. The Team is created for the period of performing the tasks referred to in § 2.
- § 11. The first meeting of the Team will be held within 14 days from the date of the Team's appointment.
- § 12. The order shall enter into force on the day following the day of announcement.

President of the Council of Ministers

Mateusz Morawiecki